
 
 
April 9, 2020 
 
Docket DOT-OST-2020-0037 
 
The Honorable David E. Short 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Aviation and International Affairs 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Avenue, S.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20590 
 
Dear Deputy Assistant Secretary Short: 
 

This letter is to inform you that JetBlue Airways Corporation (JetBlue) has completed 
all polling.  Every airport director and U.S. air carrier representative on the attached service 
list has indicated that they have no objection to JetBlue’s exemption request.  Given the exigent 
circumstances described in our application, we urge the Department to grant JetBlue an 
exemption as soon as possible.   

 
We again thank you and the Department for the strong leadership during this 

unprecedented crisis.  We look forward to beginning a resumption of service as soon as safe 
and practicable. 

 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Robert C. Land 
Senior Vice President, Government Affairs  
and Associate General Counsel 
 

CC: The Honorable Joel Szabat 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail this 9th day of April, 
2020 on the following: 

Alaska dheffernan@cozen.com 
American robert.wirick@aa.com 

bruce.wark@aa.com 
Atlas Air rpommer@atlasair.com 

naveen.rao@atlasair.com 
Delta alex.krulic@delta.com 

chris.walker@delta.com 
steven.seiden@delta.com 

FedEx Express anne.bechdolt@fedex.com 
Frontier robert.cohn@hoganlovells.com 

Hawaiian perkmann@cooley.com 
Polar kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 

Southwest bob.kneisley@wnco.com 
leslie.abbott@wnco.com 

Spirit dkirstein@yklaw.com 
jyoung@yklaw.com 

United dan.weiss@united.com 
steve.morrissey@united.com 
amna.arshad@freshfields.com 

UPS anita.mosner@hklaw.com 
State/FAA/DOT forsbergap@state.gov 

john.s.duncan@faa.gov 
todd.homan@dot.gov 
david.short@dot.gov 
joel.szabat@dot.gov 
peter.irvine@dot.gov 
kevin.bryan@dot.gov 

albert.muldoon@dot.gov 
fahad.ahmad@dot.gov 
cindy.baraban@dot.gov 

benjamin.taylor@dot.gov 
AirlineInfo info@airlineinfo.com 
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Airport & Community Head Contacts Title Community Head Email 
ABQ Mayor Mike Keller Mayor mayorkeller@cabq.gov
ABQ Nyika Allen Director nallen@cabq.gov
BQN Governor Wanda Vázquez Garced Governor zlaboy@senado.pr.gov 
BQN Jennifer Storipan Executive Director Puerto Rico F  jstoripan@prfaa.pr.gov
BQN J. Piza Executive Director of PRPA JPiza@prpa.pr.gov 
BZN Mayor Chris Mehl Mayor cmehl@bozeman.net
BZN County Administrator Jim Doar jim.doar@gallatin.mt.gov 
DFW Mayor Eric Johnson Mayor eric.johnson@dallascityhall.com
DFW Mayor Betsy Price Mayor chelsea.adler@fortworthtexas.gov
DFW CEO Sean Donohue CEO SDonohue@dfwairport.com 
DFW CFO Chris Poinsatte CFO CPoinsatte@dfwairport.com
DFW Jeff Benvegnu VP Aviation Real Estate JBenvegnu@dfwairport.com 
DFW Mimi Ghanayem Manager Aviation Real Estate mghanayem@dfwairport.com 
IAH Slyvester Turner Mayor mayor@houstontx.gov
IAH Mario Diaz Director of Aviation mario.diaz@houstontx.gov   
IAH Connie French Airline Affairs Manager connie.french@houstontx.gov 
MSP Governor Tim Walz Governor chris.schmitter@state.mn.us 
MSP Mayor Jacob Frey Mayor Jacob.Frey@minneapolismn.gov 
MSP Mayor Melvin Carter Mayor mayor@ci.stpaul.mn.us 
MSP Brian Peters Director Business Development Brian.Peters@mspmac.org
MSP Brian Ryks Executive Director & CEO brian.ryks@mspmac.org
ORH Governor Charlie Baker Governor charlie.baker@state.ma.us 
ORH Mayor Joseph  Petty Mayor mayor@worcesterma.gov 
ORH Andy Davis Airport Director adavis@massport.com
PDX Governor Kate Brown Governor nik.blosser@state.or.us 
PDX Mayor Ted Wheeler Mayor mayorwheeler@portlandoregon.gov 
PDX Curtis Robinhold Executive Director Curtis.Robinhold@portofportland.com
PSE Governor Wanda Vázquez Garced Governor zlaboy@senado.pr.gov 
PSE Jennifer Storipan Executive Director Puerto Rico F  jstoripan@prfaa.pr.gov
PSE J. Piza Executive Director of PRPA JPiza@prpa.pr.gov 
RNO Mayor Hillary Schieve Mayor mayor@reno.gov 
RNO Mayor Ron Smith Mayor rsmith@cityofsparks.us
RNO City Manager Neil Krutz City Manager nkrutz@cityofsparks.us
RNO County Manager Eric Brown County Manager ebrown@washoecounty.us
RNO Randy Charlton CFO rcarlton@renoairport.com
RNO Marily Mora CEO mmora@renoairport.com
SMF Cynthia Nichol Director  nichole@saccounty.net
SMF District 1 Supervisor Phil Serna Supervisor SupervisorSerna@saccounty.net  
SMF District 2 Supervisor Patrick Kennedy Supervisor SupervisorKennedy@saccounty.net 
SMF District 3 Supervisor Susan Peters Supervisor susanpeters@saccounty.net 
SMF District 4 Supervisor Sue Frost Supervisor SupervisorFrost@saccounty.net 
SMF District 5 Supervisor Don Nottoli Supervisor nottolid@saccounty.net 

Seasonal--

PSP Mayor Geoff Kors Mayor Geoff.Kors@palmspringsca.gov 
PSP Thomas Nolan Executive Director Thomas.Nolan@palmspringsca.gov 
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